

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 09-10461-AA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

ROY M. BELFAST, JR.,
a.k.a. Chuckie Taylor, a.k.a. Charles McArther Emmanuel,
a.k.a. Charles Taylor, Jr., a.k.a. Charles Taylor, II,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY H. SLOMAN
Acting United States Attorney

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

CAROLINE HECK MILLER
KAREN ROCHLIN
ANNE R. SCHULTZ
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
Southern District of Florida

CHRISTOPHER GRAVELINE
JOHN-ALEX ROMANO
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 899, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 353-0249

United States v. Roy M. Belfast, Jr., Case No. 09-10461-AA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
I. <u>Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.</u>	2
II. <u>Statement of Facts.</u>	3
A. <u>Background.</u>	3
1. <u>Born And Raised In The United States, Defendant Moves To Liberia In The Mid-1990s.</u>	3
2. <u>Defendant Establishes And Leads Liberia’s Anti-Terrorist Unit.</u>	4
B. <u>The Acts Of Torture.</u>	5
1. <u>Defendant Directs And Participates In The Torture Of Sierra Leonean Refugees In April 1999.</u>	5
2. <u>Defendant Directs And Participates In The Torture Of Rufus Kpadeh In August-October 1999.</u>	9
3. <u>Defendant And Benjamin Yeaten Torture Varmuyan Dulleh In July 2002.</u>	12
4. <u>Defendant Participates In The Torture Of Mulbah Kamara In September 2002.</u>	15
C. <u>Defendant’s Post-Offense Statements And Arrest.</u>	19

III.	<u>Standards of Review</u>	20
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
	ARGUMENT	
I.	THE TORTURE STATUTE IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY.....	23
A.	<u>Background</u>	
1.	<u>Congress Enacted The Torture Statute To Implement U.S. Obligations Under The CAT</u>	23
2.	<u>The District Court Upheld The Constitutionality Of The Torture Statute</u>	25
B.	<u>The Torture Statute Is A Proper Exercise Of Congress’s Treaty-Implementing Authority</u>	26
1.	<u>The Statutory Definition Of Torture Is Not Unduly Broad</u> ..	30
2.	<u>Congress Permissibly Proscribed Torture Without Regard To Whether Armed Conflict Existed</u>	33
3.	<u>Liberia’s Accession To The CAT After The Conspiracy Ended Does Not Preclude The Torture Statute’s Application</u>	35
4.	<u>The CAT Mandates Present-In Jurisdiction</u>	36
C.	<u>The Torture Statute Is A Proper Exercise Of Congress’s Authority To Define And Punish Offenses Against The Law Of Nations</u>	37
D.	<u>Congress Has The Power To Regulate The Extraterritorial Conduct Of U.S. Citizens</u>	39

II.	DEFENDANT’S TORTURE CONSPIRACY CONVICTION IS NOT PROHIBITED BY INTERNATIONAL LAW..	40
III.	SECTION 924(c) APPLIES EXTRATERRITORIALLY...	44
	A. <u>Congress Clearly Intended § 924(c) To Apply Extraterritorially.</u>	44
	B. <u>Section 924(c)’s Application Is Constitutional.</u>	47
IV.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ANY ERRORS DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL.	48
	A. <u>Alleged Evidentiary Errors.</u>	49
	1. <u>Prior Consistent Statements.</u>	49
	2. <u>Medical Records.</u>	54
	3. <u>Rap Lyrics.</u>	56
	4. <u>Punishment Of ATU Recruits.</u>	57
	5. <u>Other Hearsay Claims.</u>	58
	B. <u>Interpreter.</u>	60
	C. <u>Jury Instruction.</u>	61
	D. <u>The “Torture Memos”.</u>	64
	E. <u>Cumulative Effect.</u>	65
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES WAS CORRECT AND CONSTITUTIONAL...	66
	A. <u>Background.</u>	66
	B. <u>Argument.</u>	67

1.	<u>The Court Correctly Applied The Kidnapping Guideline..</u> . . .	67
2.	<u>The Murder Cross-Reference Did Not Affect Defendant’s Guideline Range But Was Correct In Any Event..</u>	70
3.	<u>Defendant’s Constitutional Claim Lacks Merit.</u>	71
4.	<u>The CAT Does Not Limit Sentencing</u>	72
	CONCLUSION.....	74
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	76

ADDENDUM

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988),
1465 U.N.T.S. 85.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).	38
<i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005).	24
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421, 52 S. Ct. 252 (1932)..	39
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 108 S. Ct. 1157 (1988)..	38
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).	42
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004).	24,64
<i>Chua Han Maw v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1984).	46
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	38
<i>Corpus v. Estelle</i> , 605 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1979).	27
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155, 119 S. Ct. 662 (1999)..	32
<i>Equity Lifestyle Properties, Inc. v. Florida Mowing and Landscape Services, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009)..	49

<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom.</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).	39
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).	71
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 788 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1986).	42
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)..	46
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 121 S. Ct. 2271 (2001)..	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373, 119 S. Ct. 2090 (1999)..	61
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).	32
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641, 86 S. Ct. 1717 (1966)..	26
* <i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).	27,34
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990 (1977)..	35
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416, 40 S. Ct. 382 (1920)..	26
<i>Nieman v. Dryclean U.S.A. Franchise Co., Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).	39
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	64

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	71
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155, 113 S. Ct. 2549 (1993).....	36,40
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91, 65 S. Ct. 1031 (1945).....	32
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).	33,38
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 20 S. Ct. 290 (1900).....	42
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150, 115 S. Ct. 696 (1995).....	49
* <i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479, 7 S. Ct. 628 (1887).....	37
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005).	20,65
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005).....	71
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94, 43 S. Ct. 39 (1922).....	46
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 72 F.3d 96 (8th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 604 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1979).	57

<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1985).	56
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2790 (2009).	20
<i>United States v. Chau</i> , 426 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2005).	71
<i>United States v. Chimurenga</i> , 760 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1985).	42
<i>United States v. Creech</i> , 408 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005).	48
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 156 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1998).	54
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 805 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986).	42
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304, 57 S. Ct. 216 (1936)..	40
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 186 Fed. Appx. 887 (11th Cir. 2006).	55
<i>United States v. DePace</i> , 120 F.3d 233 (11th Cir. 1997).	48
<i>United States v. Drury</i> , 396 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2005).	50
<i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).	60,61
<i>United States v. Eggersdorf</i> , 126 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1997).	29

<i>United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> , 940 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1991).	46
* <i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 275 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 2001).	26,27,28
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2007).	29
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 469 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2006).	51
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 208 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 531 U.S. 1062 (2001).	73
<i>United States v. Garrido-Santana</i> , 360 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).	73
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 141 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1997).	48
<i>United v. Gupta</i> , 463 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2006).	49
<i>United States v. Haimowitz</i> , 725 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1984).	32
<i>United States v. Higuez-Ibarra</i> , 954 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992).	56
<i>United States v. Iron Thunder</i> , 714 F.2d 765 (8th Cir. 1983).	55
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 207 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1953).	32
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 543 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2008).	63

<i>United States v. Kloess</i> , 251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001).	20,63
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 490 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2007).	20
<i>United States v. Kuku</i> , 129 F.3d 1435 (11th Cir. 1997).	68
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 124 S. Ct. 1628 (2004)..	40
<i>United States v. Lazarevitch</i> , 147 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1998).	73
* <i>United States v. Lue</i> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998).	26,27,28,29
<i>United States v. MacAllister</i> , 160 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998).	44,46
<i>United States v. Maturin</i> , 499 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2007).	45
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 108 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1997).	63
<i>United States v. McAuliffe</i> , 490 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2007).	48
<i>United States v. McCorkle</i> , 321 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003).	65
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 23 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)..	42
<i>United States v. Plummer</i> , 221 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000).	39,47

<i>United States v. Prieto</i> , 232 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2000).	50,51
<i>United States v. Reumayr</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D.N.M. 2008)..	45
<i>United States v. Saavedra</i> , 148 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 1998).	67
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)..	30
<i>United States v. Sarras</i> , 575 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009).	20,72
<i>United States v. Scarpa</i> , 913 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1990).	54
<i>United States v. Shenberg</i> , 89 F.3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1996).	55
<i>United States v. Shi</i> , 525 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2008).	27
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 16 F.3d 1419 (5th Cir. 1994).	48
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).	39
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 520 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).	63
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 85 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 1996).	48
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 523 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2008).	72

<i>United States v. Tokars</i> , 95 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1996).	59
<i>United States v. Tsui</i> , 531 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2008).	29
<i>United States v. Waldron</i> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2004).	65
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 121 F.3d 615 (11th Cir. 1997).	20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 355 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2003).	52
<i>United States v. Yian</i> , 905 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).	29
<i>United States v. Yost</i> , 479 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 2007).	31
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).	27,42,46
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).	49

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	26
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	25,37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	37
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	41
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(o).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1203.....	28,42
18 U.S.C. § 2280.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2340(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2423.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3661.....	73
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 4106A.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	64
Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 506 (Apr. 30, 1994).....	24

Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 811(g) (Oct. 26, 2001).....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	61
Fed. R. Evid. 104.....	49
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(B).....	49,51
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(C).....	59
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D).....	59
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....	59
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2).....	53
Fed. R. Evid. 803(4).....	54
Fed. R. Evid. 901.....	56

TREATIES & INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

*Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	<i>passim</i>
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, dated at Geneva August 12, 1949, 6 UST 3316; TIAS 3365..	34
Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, dated at Geneva August 12, 1949, 6 UST 3516; TIAS 3365..	34
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N. General Assembly Res. 217A (III) (1948) ..	38
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. General Assembly Res. 2200A (XXI) (1966)..	38

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Exec. Rep. 101-30 (Aug. 30, 1990).	24,31,32,34,36
S. Rep. 98-225, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182, 3490-91.	45
5 Weinstein's <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 803.22(2) (2d ed. 2009).	58
1 LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).	31
2 LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).	41
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i>	38
